FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 7-25 6 1

L

08-02-2001



101795896

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TO: The Commi	ssioner of Patent	s and Trademai	PATENTS ONLY rks: Please record the attack		s) or copy(les).	
Submission 7		o and madema	Conveyance Typ			
X New	• •		Assignment	X Security Agreer	nent	
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#			License	Change of Name		
Correction of Reel #	PTO Error Frame #	;	Merger	Other U.S. Government		
Corrective Do	rame #			or Use ONLY by U.S. Government	Agencies) Secret File	
Conveying Par	ty(ies)		Mark if additional nam	es of conveying parties atta	ched Execution Date Month Dav Yea	
Name (line 1)	RIVERDELTA NET	WORKS, INC.			July 11, 2001	
Name (line 2) Second Party					Execution Date Month Day Yea	
Name (line 1)						
Name (line 2)						
Receiving Par	ty		Mark if	additional names of receivi	<u></u>	
Name (line 1)	Motorola, Inc.				If document to be record an assignment and the receiving party is not do in the United States, an	
Name (line 2)					appointment of a domes representative is attache (Designation must be a	
Address (line 1)	1303 East Algonqu	in Road			separate document from Assignment.)	
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3)	Schau Ci		Illinois State/Coun	601stry Zip C	<u> </u>	
Domestic Rep	resentative N	lame and A	ddress Enter fo	or the first Receiving Party o	nly.	
Name						
Address (line 1)						
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3)				- 10 to - 10 t		
Address (line 4)						
001 LINUELLER 00000			FOR OFFICE USE ONL'	Y		
561	160.00					
				Cover Sheet to be recorded, includ	ing time for reviewing the document	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 012017 FRAME: 0945

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

PATENT

Γ	FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1619B	Page 2				partment of Commer and Trademark Office PATENT	
Co	rresponde	nt Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone No	umber	2	12-848-5	200]
	Name	Warren L. Nachlis		-]
A	ddress (line 1)	SHEARMAN & STERLING]
A	ddress (line 2)	599 Lexington Avenue]
A	ddress (line 3)	New York, NY 10022	187 A 188 A 18]
Δ	ddress (line 4)]
Pag	ges	Enter the total number of including any attachment	pages of the attached conveyances.	e docun		#	4	-]
A	pplication	Number(s) or Patent	Number(s)	Mark	if additional	numbei	rs attached	_
		* *	or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER				e property).	
Г	09/804.857	tent Application Number 09/836,761	09/844,216		atent Numb	er(s)		\neg
] [=		
Ļ	09/845,541			L				\exists
L							Month Day Year	
lf a _l	this document pplication was	t is being filed together with a signed by the first named ex	a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the dat ecuting inventor.	e the pat	tent			
Pat	tent Coope	ration Treaty (PCT)	PCT PC	~		РСТ		
		ter PCT application numb	er			J		_
		<u>ly if</u> a U.S. Application Nu s not been assigned.	mber PCT PC	T		РСТ		
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 4								
Fee	e Amount	Fee	Amount for Properties Listed (37 (CFR 3.4	1): \$	160.	00	
	Method	of Payment:	Enclosed X Deposit Acc	ount				
	Deposi (Enter for	t Account r payment by deposit account or	if additional fees can be charged to the acco	ount.)				
	·	1	Deposit Account Number:		#	50-0	324	
			Authorization to charge additional	fees:	Y	es X	No	ļ
9	Statement a	and Signature	1	<u></u>				
	To the based attached indicated	l copy is a true copy of ti	d belief, the foregoing information he original document. Charges	n is tru to depo	e and corresit accoun	ect and t are au	l any uthorized, as	
		arren L. Nachlis	Mal Ild			July 2	20, 2001	
_		of Person Signing	Signature				ate	_

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "*IP Security Agreement*") dated July 11, 2001 is made by RIVERDELTA NETWORKS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "*Grantor*") in favor of Motorola, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "*Secured Party*").

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into a Credit Agreement dated as of July 11, 2001 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), with the Secured Party. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Credit Agreement are used herein as defined in the Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the making of Advances under the Credit Agreement from time to time, the Grantor has executed and delivered that certain Security Agreement dated July 11, 2001 made by the Grantor to the Secured Party (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Grantor to the Secured Party, and has agreed as a condition thereof to execute this IP Security Agreement covering such intellectual property for recording with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office and other governmental authorities.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. Grant of Security. The Grantor hereby grants to the Secured Party a security interest in and to all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (the "Collateral"):

- (i) the United States, international, and foreign patents, patent applications and patent licenses set forth in Schedule A hereto (as such Schedule A may be supplemented from time to time by supplements to the Security Agreement and this IP Security Agreement, each such supplement being in substantially the form of Exhibit B to the Security Agreement (an "IP Security Agreement Supplement"), executed and delivered by the Grantor to the Secured Party from time to time), together with all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions and reexaminations thereof, and all rights therein provided by international treaties or conventions (the "Patents");
- (ii) the United States and foreign trademark and service mark registrations, applications, and licenses set forth in Schedule B hereto (as such Schedule B may be supplemented from time to time by IP Security Agreement Supplements executed and delivered by the Grantor to the Secured Party from time to time) (the "*Trademarks*");
- (iii) the copyrights, United States and foreign copyright registrations and applications and copyright licenses set forth in Schedule C hereto (as such Schedule C

may be supplemented from time to time by IP Security Agreement Supplements executed and delivered by the Grantor to the Secured Party from time to time) (the "Copyrights");

- (iv) any and all claims for damages for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation or breach with respect to the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, with the right, but not the obligation, to suc for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
 - (v) any and all proceeds of the foregoing.

SECTION 2. <u>Security for Obligations</u>. The pledge and assignment of, and the grant of a security interest in, the Collateral by the Grantor under this IP Security Agreement secures the payment of all Obligations of the Grantor now or hereafter existing under or in respect of the Loan Documents, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, and whether for principal, reimbursement obligations, interest, premiums, penalties, fees, indemnifications, contract causes of action, costs, expenses or otherwise.

SECTION 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Grantor authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this IP Security Agreement.

SECTION 4. Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

SECTION 5. Grants, Rights and Remedies. This IP Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. The Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Secured Party with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION 6. Governing Law. This IP Security Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

RIVERDELTA NETWORKS, INC.

Вv

Name:

Title:

Address for Notices:

3 Highwood Drive Tewksbury, MA 01876

Attn: David Callan

NYDOCS03/590620.1

2

United States Patent Applications

Title	Inventor(s)	Filing Date/ Serial No.	Owner	Related Cases
Data Rate Limiting	Zhao Liu Jerry Zhiyi Guo	March 13, 2001 09/804,857	RiverDelta Networks, Inc.	Utility Conversion of Serial No. 60/189,640, filed March 14, 2001
Radio Frequency Communications Redundancy	Gerard White Patrick A. Gerber	April 18, 2001 09/836,761	RiverDelta Networks, Inc.	Utility Conversion of Serial No. 60/198,294, filed April 19, 2000
Data Packet Discarding	Jon C.R. Bennett	April 30, 2001 09/844,216	RiverDelta Networks, Inc.	Utility Conversion of Serial No. 60/201,010, filed May 1, 2000
Packetized Data Discard	Jon C.R. Bennett	April 30, 2001 09/845,541	RiverDelta Networks, Inc.	Utility Conversion of Serial No. 60/201,059, filed May 1, 2000

Trademarks NONE

COPYRIGHTS

ALL REGISTERED AND UNREGISTERED COPYRIGHTS, COPYRIGHT APPLICATIONS AND COPYRIGHT LICENSES OWNED OR CONTROLLED BY GRANTOR.

RECORDED: 07/25/2001